Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-0084 BN




)

JULIE A. SMITH,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Julie A. Smith is subject to discipline for pleading guilty to crimes involving moral turpitude and for pleading guilty to offenses an essential element of which is fraud and/or dishonesty.

Procedure


On January 22, 2004, the State Board of Nursing (Board) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Smith.  On March 11, 2004, the Board filed a motion for summary determination. Pursuant to § 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Smith does not dispute and (b) entitle the Board to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


We gave Smith until April 5, 2004, to respond to the motion, but she did not.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Smith is licensed as a licensed practical nurse.  Her license is and was at all relevant times current and active.

2. On March 15, 1993, the Vernon County Prosecuting Attorney filed a felony information against Smith
 that stated:

The prosecuting Attorney for the County of Vernon, State of Missouri, charges that the defendant:

in violation of Section 570.030, and 205.967, RSMo, committed the class C felony of stealing, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011.1(3), and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about January 1, 1992, to June 30, 1992, in the County of Vernon, State of Missouri, the defendant willfully, unlawfully, knowingly and feloniously failed to report an event required to be reported by law or regulations of this State and of the United States relating to public assistance in applying for a public assistance benefit and used in determination of his/her initial and continued eligibility for said public assistance benefit with the intent to secure the said continued eligibility for said public assistance benefit with the intent to secure the said benefit in an amount greater than that to which the said Julie Annette Driver was entitled, to-wit:  That Julie Annette Driver failed to report that Don Driver was in the home and further that he was employed at Nevada Auto, which caused overpayment of said benefits to-wit:  Food Stamps – $1,106.00; AFDC – $1,286.00; Title XIX – $407.54; for a total loss of $2,799.54.

3. On July 27, 1993, Smith pled guilty in the Vernon County Circuit Court to the Class C felony of stealing.  Case No. CR892-765 FX.  The imposition of sentence was suspended, and Smith was placed on supervised probation for three years.

4. On May 16, 1995, Smith violated a condition of her probation, and it was revoked.  She was sentenced to three years in prison.  The execution of sentence was suspended, and Smith 

was placed on supervised probation for five years and was ordered to attend counseling as ordered by her probation officer.

5. On November 2, 1995, the Prosecuting Attorney of Vernon County filed a felony complaint stating:

The undersigned Prosecuting Attorney for the County of Vernon, State of Missouri, upon his official oath and upon his oath, hereto appended, deposes and states that in the County of Vernon, State of Missouri, one Julie A. Driver did then and there in violation of Section 570.120, RSMo, committed the class D felony of passing a bad check, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011.1(4) and 560.011, RSMo, in that on the 3rd day of October, 1995, in the County of Vernon, State of Missouri, the Defendant, with purpose to defraud, passed a check in the amount of $15.00, drawn upon a non-existent account with the Boatmen’s Bank of Nevada, Missouri, dated October 3, 1995, and payable to Fastrip #15, knowing that such check would not be paid.

6. On January 25, 1996, Smith pled guilty in the Vernon County Associate Circuit Court to the misdemeanor charge of passing a bad check.  Case No. CR895-630F/M.  She was sentenced to serve six months in the Vernon County Jail.  The execution of that sentence was suspended, and Smith was placed on probation for two years.  She was also prohibited from having a checking account and writing checks.

7. On February 6, 1996, Smith violated a condition of her probation, and it was revoked.  After a hearing, her probation was reinstated.  Smith was ordered to complete two days of shock time in the Vernon County Jail.

8. On January 6, 2000, the Vernon County Prosecutor filed a felony complaint that stated:

The undersigned Prosecuting Attorney for the County of Vernon, State of Missouri, upon his official oath and upon his oath, hereto appended, deposes and states that in the County of Vernon, State of Missouri, one Julie Smith, did then and there in violation of 

Mo.Rev.Stat. §§ 570.120.5 and 570.120.6(1), committed the Class D felony of passing a bad check, punishable upon conviction under Mo.Rev.Stat. §§ 558.011.1(4) and 570.011.

in that on or about the 15th day of September, 1999, in the County of Vernon, State of Missouri, the Defendant, with the purpose to defraud, passed a bad check in the amount of $67.70 drawn upon Heritage State Bank, Nevada, Mo., dated September 15, 1999, and payable to Nevada Fuel Mart, knowing that such check would not be paid.

in that on or about the 16th day of September, 1999, in the County of Vernon, State of Missouri, the Defendant, with the purpose to defraud, passed a bad check in the amount of $76.67, drawn upon Heritage State Bank, Nevada, Mo., dated September 16, 1999, and payable to Nevada Fuel Mart, knowing that such check would not be paid.

in that on or about the 13th day of September, 1999, in the County of Vernon, State of Missouri, the Defendant, with the purpose to defraud, passed a bad check in the amount of $43.04, drawn upon Heritage State Bank, Nevada Mo., dated September 13, 1999, and payable to Wood’s Grocery Store, knowing that such check would not be paid.

in that or about the 13th day of September, 1999, in the County of Vernon, State of Missouri, the Defendant, with the purpose to defraud, passed a bad check in the amount of $100.00, drawn upon Heritage State Bank, Nevada Mo., dated September 13, 1999, and payable to Wood’s Grocery Store, knowing that such check would not be paid.

and said checks were written within a ten (10) day period.

9. On November 16, 2000, Smith pled guilty to Class A misdemeanors of passing bad checks.  Case No. CR-700-020F.  Smith was fined and ordered to pay restitution.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.  Section 621.045.  The Board has the burden of proving that Smith has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Board argues that there is cause to discipline Smith under § 335.066.2(2), which states:


2.  The Board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *


(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

The qualifications of a licensed nurse include good moral character.  Section 335.046.2.  Thus, the crimes of stealing and passing a bad check are reasonably related to the qualifications of the profession.


An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.  State ex rel. Atkins v. Missouri Bd. of Accountancy, 351 S.W.2d 483, 485 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1961). Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him or her.


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  

Stealing


The Board argues that stealing is a crime an essential element of which is fraud and is a crime involving moral turpitude.
  At the time of the offense, stealing was defined as follows:


1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him thereof, either without his consent or by means of deceit or coercion.

Section 570.030, RSMo 1986.


We disagree that fraud is an essential element of stealing, but find that dishonesty is an essential element of stealing.  Courts using a similar definition of moral turpitude have found that stealing is a crime involving moral turpitude.  United States v. Del Mundo, No. 95-10403 (9th Cir. September 19, 1996) (1996 WL 534039); Franklin v. I.N.S., 72 F.3d 571 (8th Cir. 1995).  We conclude that stealing in this case involves moral turpitude.


We find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2).

Bad Checks


The Board argues that multiple counts of passing a bad check is an offense an essential element of which is fraud and is an offense involving moral turpitude.  Section 570.120 sets forth the crime as follows:


1.  A person commits the crime of passing a bad check when:


(1) With purpose to defraud, he makes, issues or passes a check or other similar sight order for the payment of money, knowing that it will not be paid by the drawee, or that there is no such drawee; or


(2) He makes, issues, or passes a check or other similar sight order for the payment of money, knowing that there are insufficient funds in his account or that there is no such account or no drawee and fails to pay the check or sight order within ten days after receiving actual notice in writing that it has not been paid because of insufficient funds or credit with the drawee or because there is no such drawee.


We find that fraud and dishonesty are essential elements of the offense and that it is a crime involving moral turpitude.  We find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2).

Summary


We grant the Board’s motion for summary determination and find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(2).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on May 18, 2004.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Smith’s name at this time was Julie A. Driver.  We refer to her throughout this order as Smith.


	�The Board does not allege that either crime is an offense an essential element of which is dishonesty.  However, the Board cites the statute in its complaint that sets forth this as a cause for discipline.  We find that Smith had sufficient notice that she might be subject to discipline for this reason.
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